

No. 23-1197

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

DAVID LITTLEFIELD; MICHELLE LITTLEFIELD; TRACY ACORD; DEBORAH CANARY; FRANCIS CANARY, JR.; VERONICA CASEY; PATRICIA COLBERT; VIVIAN COURCY; WILL COURCY; DONNA DEFARIA; ANTONIO DEFARIA; KIM DORSEY; KELLY DORSEY; FRANCIS LAGACE; JILL LAGACE; DAVID LEWRY; KATHLEEN LEWRY; MICHELE LEWRY; RICHARD LEWRY; ROBERT LINCOLN; CHRISTINA ALMEIDA; CAROL MURPHY; DOROTHY PEIRCE; DAVID PURDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; BRYAN NEWLAND, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; MASHPEE WAMPANOAG INDIAN TRIBE

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts,
No. 1:22-cv-10273 (Hon. Angel Kelley)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

Todd Kim
Assistant Attorney General
Mary Gabrielle Sprague
Christopher Anderson
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 353-1834
christopher.anderson3@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
1. The Indian Reorganization Act of 1934	3
2. <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i>	4
3. Interior’s Interpretation of the First Definition of “Indian” in the IRA	5
B. Factual Background	8
1. Federal Acknowledgment of the Mashpee Tribe in 2007.....	8
2. The 2015 Record of Decision	10
3. The 2018 Record of Decision	11
4. The 2021 Record of Decision	13
C. Procedural History	15
Summary of Argument.....	17
Standard of Review	19

Argument.....20

I. Plaintiffs’ Arguments that an Under-Federal-Jurisdiction Conclusion Is Barred as a Matter of Law Lack Merit.....20

A. The Supreme Court Did Not Hold in *Carcieri* that the Mashpee Tribe Was Not Under Federal Jurisdiction in 193420

B. Massachusetts’ Exercise of Authority Over the Mashpee Tribe Did Not Preclude the Concurrent Exercise of Federal Jurisdiction.....23

C. A 1978 Jury Verdict Does Not Preclude the Conclusion that the Mashpee Tribe Is a “Tribe” Under the IRA27

II. Interior’s Finding that the Mashpee Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934 Is Reasonable and Should Be Upheld32

A. Interior’s Conclusion that the Mashpee Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction Before 1934 Is Supported by the Record32

1. The Federal Government’s Consideration of Whether to Remove the Mashpee Tribe Supports a Finding of Federal Jurisdiction over the Tribe33

2. Mashpee Attendance at Carlisle Indian School Demonstrates Federal Jurisdiction Over the Tribe37

3. Federal Reports and Surveys of the Mashpee Tribe Are Indicative of Federal Jurisdiction Over the Tribe.....43

4. Identification of Members of the Mashpee Tribe as Indians on Federal Censuses Suggests that the Tribe Was Under Federal Jurisdiction.....46

B. Interior’s Conclusion that the Mashpee Tribe Remained Under Jurisdiction in 1934 Is Supported by the Record.....49

C. There Was No “Flip-Flop”52

D. Interior’s Decision Is Not Inconsistent with Its
Treatment of Other Tribes55

Conclusion58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atieh v. Riordan</i> , 797 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2015)	20, 43, 52
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	1, 4, 21, 27, 49-50, 52
<i>City of Taunton v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2018)	42
<i>Cnty. of Amador v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 8
<i>Cnty. of Amador v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	44
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	3
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 6, 8, 47, 51
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	55
<i>Exec. Leasing Corp. v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> , 48 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	23, 38, 39
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23

James v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 29, 30

Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975) 24, 49

Littlefield v. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 22-CV-10273 (D. Mass Feb. 10, 2023)..... 1, 2, 15-16, 21, 40, 46

Littlefield v. Dep’t of the Interior,
199 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2016)..... 11

Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribe,
951 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2020) 11

Makieh v. Holder,
572 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2009) 23

Marasco & Nesselbush, LLP v. Collins,
6 F.4th 150 (1st Cir. 2021) 20

Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.,
592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979) 28, 29

Mashpee Tribe v. Sec’y of the Interior,
820 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1987) 31

Mashpee Tribe v. Town of Mashpee,
447 F. Supp. 940 (D. Mass. 1978)..... 28, 29

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt,
466 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2020) 5, 12-13, 21, 36-38, 42, 44, 48, 53-54, 56

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) 24

Miami Nation of Indians of Ind., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior,
255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001) 57

Mohegan Tribe v. Connecticut,
638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 26

Montoya v. United States,
180 U.S. 261 (1901) 28

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 3

No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell,
136 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 47

Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Nation of N.Y. State,
470 U.S. 226 (1985) 25

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Oneida Cnty.,
414 U.S. 661 (1974) 24

Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.,
517 U.S. 793 (1996) 22

Royal Siam Corp. v. Chertoff,
484 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2007) 33

Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon,
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016) 19

United States v. John,
437 U.S. 634 (1978) 24

United States v. Stepanets,
989 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2021) 22

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951) 43

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 19

25 U.S.C. § 2..... 30

25 U.S.C. § 9..... 30

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 28

25 U.S.C. § 2719	15
25 U.S.C. § 5108	1, 2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 5129	1, 3, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2401	28
Civilization Fund Act, Pub. L. No. 15-85, 3 Stat. 516 (Mar. 3, 1819).....	34

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 83.7 (2007)	8, 9, 28
-------------------------------	----------

State Statutes

1870 Mass. Acts ch. 350	42
1905 Mass. Acts ch. 23	42
Mass. Revised Laws ch. 42, § 3 (1901)	42

Other Authorities

An Ordinance for the Regulation of Indian Affairs (Aug. 7, 1786)	25
Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgment of the Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council, Inc. of Massachusetts 72 Fed. Reg. 8,007 (Feb. 22, 2007)	8
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 3.02[9] (2015).....	25
Paterson & Roseman, <i>A Reexamination of Passamaquoddy v. Morton</i> , 31 Me. L. Rev. 115 (1979)	26
